



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TESLA, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

THE DELAWARE DIVISION OF
MOTOR VEHICLES,

Appellee.

No. 375,2022

CASE BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N21A-09-001-CLS

**BRIEF OF LEGAL AND ECONOMIC SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
Grayson P. Sundermeir (#6517)
222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-5070
sundermeir@fr.com

Thomas H. Reger II
1717 Main Street
Suite 5000
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 292-4084
reger@fr.com

Dated: December 9, 2022

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Professors
Roger D. Blair, Henry N. Butler, Steve
Calandrillo, Nicholas Economides,
Herbert Hovenkamp, Max Huffman,
Kathryn Judge, Marina Lao, Mark A.
Lemley, Stan Liebowitz, Geoffrey A.
Manne, John O. McGinnis, Heather
Payne, Michael Sykuta, Alexander
Volokh, Samuel N. Weinstein,
Lawrence J. White, Joshua D. Wright*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. DIRECT SALES PROHIBITIONS WERE INTENDED TO PREVENT INTRABRAND COMPETITION BY MANUFACTURERS AGAINST THEIR OWN FRANCHISED DEALERS, NOT INTERBRAND COMPETITION BY NON-FRANCHISING MANUFACTURERS	5
A. Direct Sales Prohibitions Arose from the Perception of Franchisee Exploitation by Franchising Manufacturers	5
B. Courts Have Recognized that Direct Sales Prohibitions Were Not Intended to Prevent Interbrand Competition by Non-Franchising Manufacturers	11
II. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE PUBLIC POLICY GROUND FOR DENYING A NON-FRANCHISING MANUFACTURER THE RIGHT TO SELL ITS CARS DIRECTLY TO CONSUMERS.	15
A. There Is No Consumer Protection Justification for Prohibiting Direct Sales by Non-Franchising Manufacturers.	15
B. Prohibiting Non-Franchising Manufacturers from Selling Directly Will Diminish Consumer Choice, Impede Innovation, and Slow the Penetration of EV Technology.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (D.E. 2009).....	5
<i>Greater New York Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 969 N.Y.S.2d 721 (N.Y. S. Ct. 2013).....	13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	13
<i>Massachusetts State Auto. Dealers Ass’n, Inc. v. Tesla Motors, M.A., Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1152 (Mass. 2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
Statutes	
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6301(3)(f).....	10
Automobile Dealers’ Day in Court Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-1026, 70 Stat. 1125.....	8
California Vehicle Code – VEH § 11713.3	10
Delaware’s Franchise Act, 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4913	4, 9
Other Authorities	
Cynthia Barmore, <i>Tesla Unplugged: Automobile Franchise Laws and the Threat to the Electric Vehicle Market</i> , 18 <i>Va. J. L. & Tech.</i> 185, 189 (2013)	9
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Tesla, Dealer Franchise Laws, and the Politics of Crony Capitalism</i> , 101 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 573, 578-80 (2016).....	6
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Why Intra-Brand Dealer Competition Is Irrelevant to the Price Effects of Tesla’s Vertical Integration</i> , 165 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i>	17

REPORT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 1939, at 24-25 (1939)	8
Francine Lafontaine & Fiona Scott Morton, <i>Markets: State Franchise Laws, Dealer Terminations, and the Auto Crisis</i> , 24 J. ECON. PERSP. 233, 234 (2010)	5
Friedrich Kessler, <i>Automobile Dealer Franchises: Vertical Integration by Contract</i> , 66 YALE L.J. 1135, 1155 (1957)	7
S. REP. NO. 2073 (1956)	7
Thomas G. Marx, <i>The Development of the Franchise Distribution System in the U.S. Automobile Industry</i> , 59 BUS. HIST. REV. 465, 465-66 (1985)	6
